TEH 世川 5-23-1子 (R-2017-588)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311130

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 06 2017

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AND MOLLY HOOT

WHEREAS, on or about October 14, 2016, Molly Hoot [Hoot] filed suit against the City of San Diego [City] and Daniel Bamberg [Bamberg] in the Superior Court of the State of California. The suit is entitled *Molly Hoot v. City of San Diego, et al.*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2016-00035984-CU-OE-CTL (the "Action");

WHEREAS, by agreeing to settle the Action, neither the City nor Bamberg make any admission that they have engaged, or are engaging, in any unlawful conduct, and specifically deny the allegations set forth in the complaint;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the settlement, Hoot agrees to dismiss the Action in its entirety, with prejudice, after receipt of a total settlement payment in the amount of \$225,000.00, with the City contributing \$210,000.00 and Bamberg contributing \$15,000.00 towards settlement; and

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on April 4, 2017, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, District(s) 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, 2; and absent, None/All Present, approved the settlement. NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Council:

1. Authorize the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$210,000.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim, including attorney's fees,

against the City of San Diego, its agents, and employees, arising from *Molly Hoot v. City of San Diego, et al.*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2016-00035984-CU-OE-CTL.

- 2. Authorize the Chief Financial Officer to appropriate and expend \$210,000.00 from Public Liability Fund No. 720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for this expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. Authorize the Comptroller to issue a check in the amount of \$210,000.00 made payable to "Gruenberg Law Client Trust Account."

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Chief Dep

Chief Deputy City Attorney

DJK:aml May 8, 2017

Or. Dept: City Attorney CC No. 3000009983 Doc. No.: 1501069

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______ MAY 23 2017____.

Approved:

(date)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

Deputy Gity Clerk

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE (OF UNALLOT	TED BAL	ANCE	ORIGINATING	CC_ DEPT. NO.;	3000009983 1211				
ſ	HERER	Y CERTIEY that	the money re	quired for the allotm	ent of funds	for the n	urpose set forth in th	o foregoing re						
Treasi	ury, or is	anticipated to co	me into the Tr	easury, and is other	wise unallotte	ed.	dipose set fortii iii tii	e loregoing re	solutio	n is available in the				
Amou	nt:						Fund:							
-Purpo:	se:						•							
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		,							
Date:														
		By:COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTME												
			T		ACCOUNTING DA		T							
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Área	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	ļ	Original Amount				
•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> </u>			TOTAL AMO	UNT					
							*			FUND OVERRIDE				
				CERTIFICATION	I OE LINENCI	IMPEDE	D DAL ANCE							
contracthe cre	ct, that su edit of the	ifficient moneys appropriation fro	to meet the ok om which the :	oligations of said cor same are to be draw redit of said appropr	ntract are act n, and that th	ually in th he said m	moneys have been ap e Treasury, or are an coney now actually in unencumbered.	ticipated to co	me into	the Treasury, to				
Vendor		Gruenberg Law - Client Trust Account												
Purpose:		Authorizing the expenditure of funds for the settlement of Molly Hoot, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2016-00035984-CU-OE-CTL.												
•														
					·			-D						
Date:														
								COMPTROLL	ER'S DEPA	RTMENT				
Doc.				***************************************	ACCOUNTING DA	Business								
Item 01	Fund 720045	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	G/L Account 512006	Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS		Original Amount \$210,000.00				
	720018				312000	1313	1313000011			\$210,000.00				

	l					<u></u>		TOTAL AMO	UNT	\$210,000.00				

FUND OVERRIDE

CC 3000009983

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

Passed by the Council of Ti	he City of San Diego on _	o on <u>MAY 2 3 2017</u>		, by the following vote:				
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused				
Barbara Bry	Ø							
Lorie Zapf			ď					
Chris Ward	ď							
Myrtle Cole	Ø		· 🔲					
Mark Kersey	Ø							
Chris Cate	Z ·							
Scott Sherman	7							
David Alvarez	7							
Georgette Gomez	Ź				,			
Date of final passage	JUN 0 6 2017							
AUTHENTICATED BY:		KEVIN L. FAULCONER Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.						
(Seal)		City	ELIZABETH y Clerk of The City	of San Diego, Ca	lifornia			
(Scar)		OI.	1 1	or sun Brego, cu				
		By	1 h		, Deputy			
				u*				
		Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California						
	Pass	olution Numl	her R-	311130				

Resolution Number R-_